to an appropriate commodity index. The average price of steel and concrete since 18/19 has risen by

51% and 13% respectively, in this time CPIH has risen by 13% hence RPE’s are required for the

difference between these rises i.e., steel 38%.

It is stated in footnote 10 of Ofgem’s response that allowances are automatically uplifted by CPIH every

year as part of the annual iteration of the price control financial model. We therefore only need to assess

the impact of the contractor costs over and above CPIH. We only calculate exposure on the elements

of the contractor costs that relate to steel and concrete i.e., 56% and 10% of the total contractor costs.

We then calculate the total potential contractor costs by first uplifting by CPIH and then adding on the

extra exposure over and above CPIH. See ‘Cover Sheet’ tab for a step-by-step calculation.

The outcome of our assessment is highlighted in the table below.

Scenario Allowances
(£k, Outturn)

Potential
Contractor
Costs (£k,
Outturn)

RPE
Exposure
(£k,
Outturn)

RPE
Exposure
(£k, 18/19
prices)

Exposure as a
% of contractor
costs
submitted -
£3,379.80
(18/19)

Commodity
Prices
continue to
rise at current
rates

4,226.42 5,912.60 1,686.18 1,468.04 38%

Commodity
prices rise in
line with CPIH

4,226.42 4,712.02 485.60 424.84 12.6%

National Grid House
Warwick Technology Park

Gallows Hill, Warwick CV34 6DA

   Page 8 of 16

Commodity
prices remain
fixed

4,226.42 4,537.32 310.90 272.27 8.1%

Commodity
prices fall by
3% y-o-y

4,226.42 4,396.97 170.55 149.87 3.9%

It is also of note that some of the preliminary costs also may be subject to RPE exposure as they include

site set up costs and civils, thus further highlighting the need of the RPE allowances.

These scenarios show a significant range of exposure to RPE increases (3.9%-38%) by setting ex-ante

allowances either consumers or network operators will be exposed to the risk of commodity price

movements, which remain entirely outside of their control. Our proposal is to replicate a mechanism

similar to the RPE mechanism included for all baseline allowances. This mechanism would be based